
 

 

 
 
 
 
Please ask for Rachel Appleyard 
Direct Line: 01246 345277 
Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk 
 
 
The Chair and Members of Overview 
and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

 

 2 September, 2022 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

Please attend a meeting of the OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM to be held on THURSDAY, 8 SEPTEMBER 2022 at 5.00 pm 
in Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chesterfield, the agenda for which is set out 
below. 
 

AGENDA 
 

Part 1(Public Information) 
  

1.    Declarations of Members' and Officers Interests relating to items on the 
Agenda  
  

2.    Apologies for Absence  
  

3.    Forward Plan  
 
Please follow the link below to view the latest Forward Plan. 
  
Forward Plan 
  

4.    Scrutiny Monitoring (Pages 3 - 8) 
  

5.    Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 
(Pages 9 - 12) 
  

6.    Overview and Scrutiny Developments  

Public Document Pack

https://chesterfield.moderngov.co.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=134&RD=0&bcr=1


 

  
7.    Minutes (Pages 13 - 20) 

  
8.    Deputy Leader - Climate Change Action Plan - Interim Update  

 
5.10pm to 5:40pm 
  

9.    Scrutiny Review - Cost of Living (Pages 21 - 36) 
 
5:40pm to 6:30pm 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 

 
 

Head of Regulatory Law and Monitoring Officer 
 



 

Page 1      Last Updated 04/07/22  

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATIONS - IMPLEMENTATION MONITORING SCHEDULE 
 

 
Ref  
No 

 

 
Item  

(Scrutiny Issue  
or Topic. SPG 

= Scrutiny 
Project Group 

work) 

 
Decision 

Dates 
(Scrutiny 

Committee, 
Cabinet, 

Council & its 
Committees) 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

Recommendations and/or 
Decision making body resolution 

 (italics = Agreed by Scrutiny 
Committee but not yet considered by 

decision making body) * 

 
 Completion 

Date for 
Actions  

 

 
Action / 

Response 
Completed 

 
Further Action 
Required by 

Scrutiny 
(6 monthly 

progress reports) 

 CCO1 Statutory 
Crime & 
Disorder 
Scrutiny Ctte 

CCO 29.09.11 
(Min. No
[...]
Skills Action Plan 
and continued engagement with key 
partners and stakeholders. 
 
2. That the Cabinet notes and 
endorses the recommendations, and 
acknowledges that the 
recommendations can be 
accommodated within the normal work 
programme and through partners. 

Monitoring 
Action is 
being 
developed in 
consultation 
with senior 
officers to 
identify 
target dates 
for 
completion. 

Progress reported 
to E&W – 4.02.21. 

Monitoring Action 
is being 
developed in 
consultation with 
senior officers to 
identify target 
dates for 
completion. 
Update due Sept 
2022 

 

P
age 4



 

Page 3      Last Updated 04/07/22  

 
 
Ref  
No 

 

 
Item  

(Scrutiny Issue  
or Topic. SPG 

= Scrutiny 
Project Group 

work) 

 
Decision 

Dates 
(Scrutiny 

Committee, 
Cabinet, 

Council & its 
Committees) 

 
Scrutiny Committee 

Recommendations and/or 
Decision making body resolution 

 (italics = Agreed by Scrutiny 
Committee but not yet considered by 

decision making body) * 

 
 Completion 

Date for 
Actions  

 

 
Action / 

Response 
Completed 

 
Further Action 
Required by 

Scrutiny 
(6 monthly progress 

reports) 

    
3. That the decision to co-fund the 

Enterprise Co-ordinator post be 
deferred for consideration as a 
growth request as part of the 
budget setting process for 
2020/21. The Cabinet recognises 
the positive impact of the 
Enterprise Co-ordinator for 
Chesterfield and that this is 
currently co-funded for 2 years 
until 2019/20. 

 
See SPG Report for recommendations.  

 

   

EW8 Parks and 
Open Spaces 
and Play 
Strategies 

EW 14.10.21 
(Min. No. 16) 

Committee Resolutions: 
1.That the feedback provided by the 

committee be submitted as part of the 
public consultation process 

2.That a further update be brought to 
the committee to demonstrate how the 
consultation feedback has influenced 
the final versions of the strategies. 

3.That the committee undertake a 
monitoring role, particularly at the 
implementation stage of the p
[...]
Scrutiny Committee 

Recommendations and/or 
Decision making body resolution 

 (italics = Agreed by Scrutiny 
Committee but not yet considered by 

decision making body) * 

 
 Completion 

Date for 
Actions  

 

 
Action / 

Response 
Completed 

 
Further Action 
Required by 

Scrutiny 
(6 monthly progress 

reports) 

further consideration of the merit of 
establishing new Scrutiny Project 
Groups to look at particular aspects 
of HS2 as part of the future work 
programming discussions.  

 
See SPG Report for recommendations.  
 

Abbreviations Key  : OP = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny 
Committee.  EW = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee). TBA (to be agreed).  
* Note recommendation wording may be abridged.  

 

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Work Programme as agreed by O&P 2022 
       

 
WORK PROGRAMME: OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM  
 

Scheduled 
Meeting 
Date(s): 

 
Business Items : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by: 

Cabinet 
Member 
Responsibility 

08.09.22 Climate Change Action 
Plan – Interim update  

Interim update on the progress of 
commissioning two reports under 
actions 44 and 45 of the Climate 
Change Action Plan 
 

OPSF meeting 
on 30 June 
2022  

Deputy Leader 
 

08.09.22 Cost of living Additional item arising from 
Chair’s pre-agenda 

Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2022 
 

Covers all 
portfolios 
 

17.11.22 Council Plan and Delivery 
Plan 
 

Half year review of council 
performance  

Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2022 
 

Deputy Leader 
 

17.11.22 Climate Change Action 
Plan update 
 

 Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2022 
 

Deputy Leader 
 

December 
TBC 

Budget Separate briefing to review the 
preparation of the 2022/23 budget 
and medium-term financial plan 

Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2022 

Deputy Leader 

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 5



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Work Programme as agreed by O&P 2022 
       

Scheduled 
Meeting 
Date(s): 

 
Business Items : 

 
Status : 

 
Raised by: 

Cabinet 
Member 
Responsibility 

 
26.01.23 Emergency Planning and 

Business Continuity 
 

Update received by OPSF on 
27.01.22. OPSF requested report 
on the strategic review of the 
future of emergency planning and 
business continuity. 

Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2022 
 

Business 
Transformation 
and Customers 
 

26.01.23 Council Plan and Delivery 
Plan 
 

 Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2022 
 

 

Monitoring: 
TBC Update on the interim 

Hybrid Working Policy and 
Reward package 

Requested by OPSF on 12.05.22 OPSF 12.05.22 Business 
Transformation 
and Customers 

Items Pending Reschedule or Removal: 
TBC Development of the new 

ICT Strategy 
Requested by OPSF on 30.06.22. OPSF 30.06.22 Business 

Transformation 
and Customers 

Pending 
removal 

People Plan Deferred from March 2022 
meeting. Updated received on 
12.05.22. No further actions 
requested. 

Annual Scrutiny 
Work 
Programme 
2021 
 

Business 
Transformation 
and Customers 
 

Scrutiny Project Groups: 
     

P
age 10



CHESTERFIELD BOROUGH COUNCIL 

Work Programme as agreed by O&P 2022 
       

 
Note: Members may wish to agree items from the Forward Plan (FP) and Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule for the 
work programme. [KEY to abbreviations: O&P = Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum.  CCO = Community, 
Customer and Organisational Development Scrutiny Committee.  E&W = Enterprise and Wellbeing Scrutiny 
Committee. TBC = to be confirmed].    

P
age 11



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OPSF 30.06.22 
1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Thursday, 30th June, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor Flood (Chair) 
 
Councillors Brittain 

Catt 
Dyke 

Councillors Fordham 
Kellman 
Snowdon 

 
Councillor Jean Innes, Cabinet Member for Business Transformation and 
Customers + 
Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Gemma Masoud, Head of HR + 
Andrew Mitchell, Head of Digital and Technology + 
Rachel O’Neil, Service Director – Digital, HR and Customer Services + 
 
Attended for Minute No. 19 + 
  

11    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

12    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blakemore, Borrell, 
Caulfield, L Collins, Coy, T Gilby and Hollingworth. 
  

13    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forum considered the Forward Plan. A concern was raised that key 
decisions were not being published on the forward plan with enough 
notice to allow for pre-decision scrutiny. The Chair explained that a 
compromise was needed as it was not always possible to have advance 
notice of upcoming decisions and reiterated that scrutiny members could 
speak with the Joint Chairs between meetings if any items were added to 
the forward plan that scrutiny may wish to be involved in. 
 
RESOLVED –  

Page 13

Agenda Item 7



OPSF 30.06.22 
2 

 
 

 
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

14    SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule was considered. The Chair noted that 
HS2 was the only item for monitoring by the Forum and an update had 
been scheduled for later in the year. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Scrutiny Monitoring Schedule be noted. 
  

15    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Forum considered the Work Programme for 2022/23. The Chair 
noted that, following a recent East Midlands Scrutiny Network (EMSN) 
meeting, a new approach to budget scrutiny would be trialled which would 
involve splitting into groups to focus on key themes.  
 
Members also discussed the timing of the Climate Change Action Plan 
update and asked whether an interim update on actions 44 and 45 of the 
plan, the commissioning of two reports on becoming climate neutral which 
were due to have been completed, could be provided in September 
ahead of the full update in November to allow for timelier engagement 
with scrutiny. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the Work Programme be noted. 
 

2. That the new approach to budget scrutiny be trialled. 
 

3. That an interim update on the Climate Change Action Plan be 
requested for the September meeting. 

  
16    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  

 
The Chair and Senior and Democratic Scrutiny Officer attended the 
EMSN meeting on 24 June, 2022 which was held in person at Erewash 
Borough Council. The meeting focussed on budget scrutiny and included 

Page 14



OPSF 30.06.22 
3 

 
 

a presentation from West Northamptonshire Council followed by a group 
activity to share best practice ideas for scrutinising budgets. 
 
The next EMSN would be held in Oakham, Rutland on 30 September, 
2022. All scrutiny members were invited to attend. 
 
RESOLVED – 
 
That the update be noted. 
  

17    MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 12 
May, 2022 were presented. 
 
*RESOLVED –  
 
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
  

18    SCRUTINY ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented the draft Scrutiny 
Annual Report which detailed the work of the council’s Overview and 
Scrutiny function during 2021/22. 
 
It was requested that the Forward Plan information in section 3 of the 
report be amended to reflect the resolution at the Community, Customer 
and Organisational Scrutiny Committee where concerns were expressed 
about the timing of items being added to the Forward Plan impacting the 
ability for effective pre-decision scrutiny (Minute No. 46, 2021/22). 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
That the Scrutiny Annual Report be approved for submission to Full 
Council subject to the amendment to the Forward Plan section of the 
report. 
  

19    CABINET MEMBER FOR BUSINESS TRANSFORMATION AND 
CUSTOMERS - ICT AND DIGITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAMME 
UPDATE  
 

Page 15



OPSF 30.06.22 
4 

 
 

The Cabinet Member for Business Transformation and Customers, 
Service Director – Digital, HR and Customers, Head of Digital and 
Technology and Head of HR attended to present a report updating 
members on the ICT and Digital Improvement Programme. 
 
The Service Director explained that since the last report to the Forum in 
January 2020, there had been some staff changes and two new officers 
had been appointed to the posts of Head of Digital and Technology, which 
included ICT, and Head of HR, which included organisational 
development. 
 
The ICT and Digital Improvement Programme began in 2018 when it was 
approved by Full Council to return the Arvato service back in house. The 
programme was ambitious and would see investment over a period of 
time to improve and enhance the technology that the Council used to 
deliver services.  
 
The ICT programme consisted of four workstreams: 
 

1. People – focusing on insourcing ICT, increasing ICT skills and 
knowledge, creating a digital change team and redesigning sections 
of the organisation to deliver savings achieved through channel 
shift, automation, and new ways of working. 

2. Digital – focusing on implementing the Salesforce Platform, 
implementing the ‘My Chesterfield’ digital portal, implementing e-
billing within Revenues and Benefits services and consolidating 
more services into the Customer Services function. 

3. Applications – focusing on reviewing, replacing, or upgrading ICT 
applications and implementing a systems integrations tool.  

4. Enabling technology – focusing on replacing ageing and 
unsupported ICT infrastructure, increasing ICT security, migrating 
ICT infrastructure to the cloud, implementing Microsoft Office 365 
and Microsoft Teams, implementing a single-sign-on solution and 
replacing telephony infrastructure. 

 
The Service Director explained that a number of emergency upgrades to 
systems and changes to plans in order to work in an agile way were 
required to respond 
[...]
arly retirement. The council 
was on track to achieve the savings required through natural wastage 
rather than redundancy.  
 
Members were interested to hear about the challenges the council faced 
when recruiting staff. The Service Director explained that most staff who 
returned inhouse through TUPE were keen to remain with the council, 
however, the challenge was retaining new staff who were recruited 
externally and brought the benefit of new skills and experiences to the 
team. The Service Director advised that there was a challenge to recruit 
officers with the right skills without a market supplement which caused 
additional budget pressures, therefore recruitment would be looked at 
across the council as part of the People Plan. Members noted that local 
government brought advantages, such as the ability to progress within the 
local government family, and suggested that these advantages should be 
emphasized more when recruiting. 
 
Members asked whether the statistics from ‘My Chesterfield’ would show 
the demographics of the users to identify if there were sectors of the 
population who were or were not accessing online services. The Cabinet 
Member commented that affordability was a barrier to people accessing 
online services. Members reported that it was often quicker to get 
responses through reporting issues online and there was a risk of 
residents in the more deprived areas not receiving the benefits of online 

Page 18



OPSF 30.06.22 
7 

 
 

services. Members also noted that calls to environmental services had 
significantly reduced and were now received mostly through ‘My 
Chesterfield’; they suggested reviewing how that shift had been achieved 
in order to support the roll out of ‘My Chesterfield’ for other council 
services. 
 
With regard to Appendix 1 of the officer’s report, Members asked whether 
there had been any post evaluations of the projects that had been 
completed to understand if they were successful. The Service Director 
advised that a lessons learnt activity was undertaken after each project in 
consultation with the teams involved in the project. 
 
The Chair thanked the officers and Cabinet Member for attending the 
meeting and answering their questions, and asked for the thanks of the 
Forum to be passed onto the staff who had supported the delivery of the 
improvement programme. The Chair welcomed the opportunity for the 
Forum to be involved as a consultee in the development of the new ICT 
Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 

1. That the update be noted. 
 

2. That the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum be involved as 
a consultee in the development of the new ICT Strategy. 

 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



For publication 
 

Cost of living crisis 
 

Meeting: 
 

Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum 

Date:  
 

8 September, 2022 

Cabinet 
portfolio: 
 

Covers all portfolios 

Directorate: 
 

Health and Wellbeing 

 
1.0 Reason for inclusion on the work programme  

 
1.1 At the pre-agenda meeting on 9 August, 2022, the Scrutiny Chairs discussed 

the impact of the cost of living crisis on residents and there was an 
expectation that many more residents would be in need of support in the 
coming months as the winter period approached. 
 

1.2 An opportunity arose for scrutiny to play a role in identifying the current 
support available from the council and/or in connection with partner 
organisations. This would enable members to be prepared to respond to 
residents’ needs and examine other ideas or plans that the council may wish 
to consider in response to the cost of living crisis. 
 

2.0 Summary 
 
What is the current cost of living crisis and how is it been caused?  
 

2.1 The current crisis has occurred due to a decrease in households’ disposable 
income. This decrease has been caused by rising inflation which has exceeded 
the rate of wage and benefit increases. The main cost increase driving the 
current crisis is the rise in energy bills. The energy price cap was raised in 
April 2022 and energy bills are due to increase further in October 2022 when 
the energy price cap will be raised again. In April 2022, the average energy 
bill rose to around £2k per year1, however it is forecast that average bills may 
reach £4.2k per annum in 2023.2 
 

2.2 In addition to the energy price rises, there has also been price increases in 
the cost of petrol and diesel, food and interest rates. All these factors have 
had an impact on households’ budgets, with the most affected being low-
income households. 
 

 
1 https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-62380728  
2 https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-62494406  

Page 21

Agenda Item 9

https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-62380728
https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/business-62494406


2.3 This report summarises the current support available through government 
schemes as well as additional support available from the council and other 
partner agencies and organisations. 
 

3.0 Report details 
 
Overview of welfare and benefits 

 
3.1 Statutory benefits and advice 

A number of statutory benefits are provided by the Government which are 
administered by the DWP and HMRC. The benefits provided by the state are 
Jobseeker’s Allowance and Employment and Support Allowance (including 
income-based claims), Universal Credit, Income Support, Carer’s Allowance, 
Personal Independence Payment, Disability Living Allowance, Pension (State 
and Credit), Attendance Allowance, Industrial Injuries Disablement Benefit, 
Working Tax Credit, Child Tax Credit and Child Benefit.  
 

3.2 The Council has a benefits advisor who supports residents in understanding 
which benefits they are eligible to claim and can assist with completing 
application forms. More information is available on the council’s website. 
 

3.3 Derbyshire County Council (DCC) also provides advice on welfare benefits and 
tax credits. Their assistance includes providing over the phone support about 
which benefits a res
[...]
sley Green, Middlecroft and Poolsbrook (2 

Page 26



areas covered) and Barrow Hill and New Whittington. Chesterfield has twenty 
LSOAs that fall within the 20% most deprived in England. Chesterfield ranks 
at 86th most deprived local authority out of 317, this has improved by one 
place since 2015.  

 
 

Document information 
 

Report author 
Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer, 
rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk  
 
Background documents 
These are unpublished works which have been relied on to a material extent when 
the report was prepared. 
 
This must be made available to the public for up to 4 years. 
 
Appendices to the report 
Appendix 1 Government Toolkit on Communicating Help for Households 

and Cost of Living Payments  
 

 
 

 

Page 27

mailto:rachel.appleyard@chesterfield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Communicating Help for Households 
and Cost of Living Payments

Stakeholder Toolkit including:

- downloadable poster and ordering instructions
- social media copy in English and Welsh
- newsletter copy, FAQs and links
- factsheet

P
age 29



How to talk about Help for Households and the Cost of Living Payments

 The Government is providing £37 billion this 
year to help households combat the rising 
cost of living.

We know this may lead to questions about 
how much people may be entitled to. 
 
This toolkit sets out  
- what the different payments are and 
when they will start being paid 
- who is eligible for the payments 
- how stakeholders can support their 
customers

Click here for our full asset pack 
including social media assets and 
suggested social copy

 Example social media copy and assets for use on your channels

Cost of Living Payment Households may receive £650 if they are on 
means tested benefits, including #UniversalCredit and #PensionCredit

Check eligibility here: Cost of Living Payment - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk)

Contact external.affairs@dwp.gov.uk for more information

P
age 30



Sug
[...]
it only.

Q: I get additional benefits. Will this affect how 
much I get?

A: If you receive tax credits from HMRC or a 
qualifying low income benefit from DWP, you will 
receive a Cost of Living Payment from DWP or 
HMRC. If you also get a qualifying disability benefit, 
you may receive an additional Disability Cost of 
Living Payment from DWP.

Q: Why are tax credits customers getting paid 
later?
A: It's possible for customers to be entitled to both tax 
credits and other eligible benefits which are 
administered by DWP. So, HMRC will make 
payments to eligible customers receiving tax credits 
only, shortly after DWP, to avoid duplicate payments.

P
age 35



Useful links

• Download files to support customers here

• Use the HM Gov benefits checker to find out what you might be entitled to

• Use an independent benefits calculator to find out what benefits you could get

• DWP Press Release

• Independent News Article: Can I get the £650 cost of living payment?

• Cost Of Living Factsheet

• Cost Of Living campaign website

• You may be able to get other kinds of support, including:

o help from the Household Support Fund from your local council in England

o Pension Credit calculator

o Understanding Universal Credit

o the Discretionary Assistance Fund in Wales

o a Crisis Grant or Community Care Grant in Scotland

o Discretionary Support or a Short-term Benefit Advance in Northern Ireland

P
age 36


	Agenda
	Please ask for Rachel Appleyard
	Direct Line: 01246 345277
	Email  democratic.services@chesterfield.gov.uk

	4 Scrutiny Monitoring
	5 Work Programme for the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum
	7 Minutes
	9 Scrutiny Review - Cost of Living
	Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


OPSF 08.09.22 
1 

 
 

OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY FORUM 
 

Thursday, 8th September, 2022 
 

Present:- 
 

Councillor L Collins (Chair) 
 
Councillors Borrell 

Catt 
Caulfield 
Coy 
 

Councillors Dyke 
Hollingworth 
Kellman 
Snowdon 

 
Rachel Appleyard, Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer  
Katy Marshall, Policy and Partnerships Manager +  
Will Rolls, Climate Change Officer +  
 
Attended for Minute No. 27 + 
  

20    DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' AND OFFICERS INTERESTS 
RELATING TO ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
  

21    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Blakemore, Brittain 
and Flood. 
  

22    FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Forward Plan was reported for information. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Forward Plan be noted. 
  

23    SCRUTINY MONITORING  
 
The Monitoring Schedule was reported for information. 
  



OPSF 08.09.22 
2 

 
 

RESOLVED –  
  
That the Monitoring Schedule be noted. 
  

24    WORK PROGRAMME FOR THE OVERVIEW AND PERFORMANCE 
SCRUTINY FORUM  
 
The Work Programme was reported. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Work Programme be noted. 
  

25    OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY DEVELOPMENTS  
 
The Chair reported that the next East Midlands Scrutiny Network meeting 
would be on 30 September, 2022 at Rutland County Council offices. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the report be noted. 
  

26    MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the Overview and Performance Scrutiny Forum held on 30 
June, 2022 were presented. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the Minutes be approved as a correct record and be signed by the 
Chair. 
  

27    DEPUTY LEADER - CLIMATE CHANGE ACTION PLAN - INTERIM 
UPDATE  
 
The Climate Change Officer and the Policy and Partnerships Manager 
attended the meeting to provide members with an update on actions 44 
and 45 on the climate change action plan. The two actions related to the 
commission of reports on carbon accounting and de-carbonisation 
pathways which would provide an evidence base to support the 
development of a new climate change strategy. 
  



OPSF 08.09.22 
3 

 
 

To inform the strategy, consultations had taken place with all the council’s 
service leads to understand their concerns regarding climate change. The 
carbon accounting report provided a detailed look at the council’s 
finances and the costs of climate change on the budget which provided a 
hotspot analysis on where the most significant emissions were within the 
council’s supply chain. The de-carbonisation pathway report assessed the 
climate risk and produced a series of recommendations of steps that the 
council could take to achieve de-carbonisation. 
  
This evidence base had produced a set of key areas to focus on for the 
strategy which were: the council’s electricity and gas usage, developing 
the vehicle fleet and offsetting emissions that could not be reduced within 
the timeframe. 
  
The strategy was likely to be significantly larger than the climate change 
action plan and discussions were also taking place with tier 4 managers 
to ensure the actions would be embedded across the authority. A public 
consultation on the draft strategy was expected to start in November 
however there were a number of announcements expected from the new 
Prime Minister, particularly on the goal for net zero emissions, which may 
impact on the strategy development. 
  
In response to a question about why a written report had not been 
provided ahead of the meeting, the Chair advised that, as this was an 
interim update in response to a specific question at the last Forum 
meeting, the Chairs felt it was appropriate for a verbal update. A full 
written update will be brought to the Forum in November to allow 
members to review and comment on the draft strategy. 
  
Members commented that the Standards and Audit Committee had raised 
a question about why Cabinet reports only contained a brief statement on 
climate change implications and advised that the Committee would be 
asking the Climate Change Officer to attend a future meeting. 
  
Members asked whether external consultants were being used to prepare 
the new strategy and the Climate Change Officer explained that an 
external company had carried out the research for the de-carbonisation 
pathways report however CBC officers were using that evidence to write 
the strategy. Members also enquired about which elements of financial 
spend were looked at when assessing the carbon footprint. The Climate 
Change Officer advised that a machine was used to sort through a 
substantial number of records and categorise those by type, a carbon 



OPSF 08.09.22 
4 

 
 

model was then used to identify a generic carbon emission for that 
category of work.  
  
Members asked whether there was a Climate Change Officers network 
and were informed that there was a group called the Collective for 
Climate Action which was made up of concerned individuals who work in 
the public sector. Within this group was a sub-group of Climate Change 
Officers who met to share best practice. In addition, there was a database 
of all the climate change action plans in the country which was published 
online (https://data.climateemergency.uk/). 
  
In response to Members questions about the categories used for 
assessing where the council’s emissions came from and proportion of 
emissions arising from the categories, the Climate Change Officer 
explained that scope 1 emissions were from fuel that was burnt by the 
council, scope 2 emissions were from electricity and scope 3 emissions 
were from third parties and other supply chains. Although scope 3 
contained the highest proportion of emissions, this scope relied on 
activities by other companies, therefore the emissions in scopes 1 and 2 
were much more certain. 
  
Members asked about whether the 2030 net zero target was achievable 
and what “offset” meant. The Climate Change Officer explained that 
offsetting is doing something that results in a negative emission: 
absorbing carbon from the atmosphere. Examples of this are planting 
trees and restoring peatland. In response to a discussion on tree planting, 
the Climate Change Officer explained that the best way to plant trees that 
stored carbon was by planting woodlands rather than orchards. 
  
Members enquired whether the council’s employees were on board with 
the council’s climate change priorities and heard that the staff had reacted 
positively about the development of the new strategy. 
  
Following the recent high temperatures, Members asked how the 
temperatures were affecting people and what could be done to address 
this. The Climate Change Officer advised that elderly and small children 
struggle more with regulating their temperature and often live in well 
insulated homes. Introducing passive cooling, such as shade sails and 
trees, would help to reduce temperatures. 
  
The Chair thanked the Climate Change Officer and the Policy and 
Partnerships Manager for attending and answering Members’ questions.  

https://data.climateemergency.uk/


OPSF 08.09.22 
5 

 
 

  
RESOLVED –  
  

1.   That the update be noted. 
  

2.   That a report be received on the development of the new Climate 
Change Strategy at the November meeting. 

  
28    SCRUTINY REVIEW - COST OF LIVING  

 
At the pre-agenda meeting, the Chairs had discussed the increasing 
concerns about the cost-of-living crisis and impact this was having on 
residents. The Senior Democratic and Scrutiny Officer presented a report 
summarising the current support available through government schemes, 
the council, partner agencies and organisations to address the cost-of-
living crisis. The report was to inform a discussion about where support 
should be targeted, how the availability of support is communicated and 
to consider what questions scrutiny could ask when looking at future 
scrutiny topics. 
  
Members reported that they were seeing an increase in cases of 
overcrowding where multiple people were living in a property as they 
could not afford the costs associated with moving to a new property 
including heating. Members also raised concerns that there could be an 
impact on the objectives in the council plan relating to housing conditions 
if residents were unable to afford repairs or heat their homes. 
  
The Forum felt that communication with Members was key to ensuring 
that they could support their residents. It was discussed that a guide for 
members would be useful which could include details of the support that 
was available and information on where to go for certain needs such as 
for food or a meal. 
  
Members suggested a number of ideas for making information available 
to residents including: 
  

        Placing a noticeboard containing information near where people 
make payments and in shop windows for those who do not have 
internet access. 
  

        Providing details of where people can get access to online services 
who do not have online access at home. 



OPSF 08.09.22 
6 

 
 

  
        Make use of community notice boards where these still exist to 

provide information of the support available. 
  

        Providing Members with a crib sheet of links to websites. 
  

        Asking the local press to include a regular section to signpost to 
advice and support agencies. 
  

        Explore the re-establishment of community forums to help get 
information out to residents. 

  
Members discussed how there were different challenges in different areas 
of the borough. Residents who were in need of support, but who had not 
previously claimed financial or other support, may be reluctant to do so. 
There was a need to break down barriers to make it clear that the 
agencies and organisations are there to help. Members suggested that 
creating publicity in a format such as “Did you know…” could help to 
inform residents about support in an approachable way. 
  
As the cost-of-living crisis would give rise to lots of different needs, it was 
impossible to equip everyone with the level of knowledge needed to help 
somebody. Members discussed how important it was to make sure 
people could be signposted to expert assistance relevant to their needs. 
  
Members highlighted an increasing issue of loan sharks in Chesterfield 
and asked for an information session to be considered as part of the 
member development programme. In addition, scams were circulating 
which told people to apply for certain grants and benefits that did not need 
an application. 
  
Members discussed the impact of the rise in energy bills and ways to 
reduce energy usage. The current advice involves changing habits, such 
as using different methods of cooking, however certain sectors of the 
population, particularly older residents, will struggle more than others to 
adapt. 
  
The Forum discussed whether a “one stop shop” could be created and 
suggested hosting a special advice market on one of the market days 
when more people were in the town centre. This would bring all the 
different organisations together who offer support and make it more 



OPSF 08.09.22 
7 

 
 

accessible for those who might be reluctant to make contact with an 
advice agency. 
  
RESOLVED –  
  
That the outcome from the discussion be fed back to the relevant officers 
and the Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing. 
 
 
 


